

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	vi
Record References	ix
Statement of the Case	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Issue Presented	x
Statement of Facts	2
I. State Officials Are Working Diligently to Protect the Safety of In- Person Voting as Required by State Law	2
II. The Travis County District Court’s Temporary Injunction	3
III. The Temporary Injunction Is Contributing to Widespread Confusion as State and Local Officials Prepare for July’s Elections	4
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Standard of Review	6
Argument	6
I. The Legislature Has Validly Guaranteed the Right of Governmental Appellants to Supersede Trial-Court Judgments and Orders	6
A. A governmental party’s notice of appeal automatically supersedes an adverse order or judgment	7
B. The Legislature recently clarified that no rule of procedure may give a court discretion to deny supersedeas to a governmental appellant except under limited circumstances not present here	7
C. Rule 24.2(a)(3) is constitutionally sound	9
II. The Court of Appeals Abused Its Discretion in Ordering that the Trial Court’s Injunction Go Into Effect.	10
A. Defendants’ notice of appeal superseded the trial court’s order.	10

B. Procedural rules do not allow appellate courts to abrogate substantive statutory rights.....	11
C. When no constitutional or vested property right is at issue, appellate courts have no inherent authority to override the Legislature’s supersedeas decisions.....	12
III. The State Has No Adequate Appellate Remedy.	15
IV. This Court Should Act Quickly to Protect the 2020 Elections and the State’s Supersedeas Right.	15
Prayer.....	18
Mandamus Certification	19
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ammex Warehouse Co. v. Archer</i> , 381 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. 1964)	5, 10, 14, 15
<i>Creative Oil & Gas, LLC v. Lona Hills Ranch, LLC</i> , 591 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2019)	6
<i>In re City of Dickinson</i> , 568 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2019)	6
<i>In re Dawson</i> , 550 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) (orig. proceeding)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Long</i> , 984 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1999)	7, 11
<i>Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys. v. Ferrell</i> , 248 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2007).....	13
<i>Keenan v. Perry</i> , 24 Tex. 253 (1859)	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	14
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Elec. Comm’n of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	13
<i>McGee v. Grissom</i> , 360 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1962, no writ) (per curiam)	2
<i>Morath v. Sterling City ISD</i> , 499 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2016)	6, 9, 10, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>In re Sheshtawy</i> , 154 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. 2004) (orig. proceeding)	14
<i>In re State Bd. for Educator Certification</i> , 452 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2014)	7, 8, 9

<i>In re State of Texas,</i> No. 20-0394 (Tex. May 13, 2020).....	16
<i>State v. Naylor,</i> 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>TEA v. Houston ISD,</i> No. 03-20-00025-CV, 2020 WL 1966314 (Tex. App. — Austin Apr. 24, 2020, no pet. h.) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> No. 5:20-cv-00438-FB (W.D. Tex.).....	4
<i>In re Turner,</i> 591 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. 2019)	6
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
Tex. Const. art. V, § 8.....	9, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code	
§ 6.001	7, 8, 11
§§ 6.001(a)-(b).....	x, xii, 5
§ 6.001(b)(1)	7, 11
§ 6.001(b)(2)	11
§ 6.001(b)(3)	11
Tex. Elec. Code ch. 64	2
Tex. Elec. Code	
§ 82.005	2
§ 86.004(a)	4
§ 86.004(b)	4
§§ 82.001-.004.....	2
§ 82.002	x, 3
§§ 85.001(a)-(b)	2
Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 22.002(a)	x, xi
§ 22.004(i)	<i>passim</i>
§ 418.011(1).....	2
Tex. R. App. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. R. App. P. 24.2.....	8
Tex. R. App. P. 24.2(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. R. App. P. 29.....	<i>passim</i>

Tex. R. App. P. 29.1(b)3, 10, 11
 Tex. R. App. P. 29.3 *passim*
 Tex. R. App. P. 29.4..... x

Other Authorities

Order Adopting Amendments to Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 24.2,
 Misc. Docket No. 18-9061 (Tex. Apr. 12, 2018) 8
